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Allegations 

 

The allegations against David Carter Hughes were that he, whilst in practise as a solicitor at 

Bannister Preston solicitors LLP, (“the Firm”): 

 

1. Between 19 November 2008 and 22 December 2014, gave incorrect advice to 

approximately 115 clients regarding ground rent provisions in leases of the properties 

they purchased, and in doing so: 

 

1.1 Insofar as such conduct took place during the period from on or around 19 

November 2008 to and including 5 October 2011, acted in breach of Rules 1.05 

and 1.06 of the solicitors Code of Conduct 2007; and 

 

1.2 Insofar as such conduct took place on or after 6 October 2011, acted in breach 

of Principles 5 and 6 of the SRA Code of Conduct 2011. 

 

Documents 

 

2. The Tribunal had before it the following documents: - 

 

• Rule 12 statement dated 8 May 2022 and Exhibit HVL1. 

• Statement of agreed facts and proposed outcome dated 31 May 2022. 

• Amended statement of agreed facts and proposed outcome dated 9 August 2022. 

 

Background 

 

3. Mr Hughes was admitted as a solicitor in November 2003. At the material time he was 

employed as a solicitor at the Firm. As at the date of consideration of the Statement of 

Agreed Facts and Proposed Outcome (as amended), Mr Hughes was employed as a 

partner at the Firm and held a practising certificate free from conditions.  

 

4. On 10 April 2019, the Applicant received a complaint from client K in relation to the 

conduct of the Firm. The complaint related to Client K’s purchase of a leasehold 

property from the developer Taylor Wimpey on 14 November 2014. The complaint was 

that the Firm had failed to properly advise him on the purchase and “the terms of the 

lease and the cost implications of it.” 

 

5. Client K’s lease contained a ground rent review clause which provided that the ground 

rent would be adjusted in accordance with the retail price index every 10 years. 

However. by letter dated 17 October 2014, Client K was advised by the Firm that the 

ground rent would double every 25 years. That advice was wrong. 

 

6. Between April 2019 and June 2020, the Applicant made enquiries of the Firm as a 

consequence of which the Firm embarked on an internal investigation. The 

investigation revealed that at the material time it had used a precedent report on title in 

relation to Taylor Wimpey conveyancing matters, the likes of which it was instructed 

on thousands of transactions every year. The precedent report had not been amended at 

the material time to reflect the change regarding rent reviews. That error, highlighted 

by Client K’s complaint, was repeated between 2008 and 2015 in respect of at least 115 
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conveyancing matters. As a consequence of the internal investigation, and to prevent 

reoccurrence, the Firm ceased using precedent reports. 

 

7. The incorrect advice given by Mr Hughes was essentially that ground rent on the 

properties would double every 25 years when in fact it would double every 10 years. 

Mr Hughes had conduct of all the matters in respect of which erroneous advice had 

been given. 

 

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome 

 

8. The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondent in 

accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this Judgment. 

The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was consistent with the Tribunal’s 

Guidance Note on Sanctions.  

 

Findings of Fact and Law 

 

9. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The 

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under section 6 of the Human Rights Act 

1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondent’s rights to a fair 

trial and to respect for their private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the 

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

 

10. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of 

probabilities that the Respondent’s admissions were properly made. 
 

11. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (Tenth Edition: June 2022). In 

so doing the Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the 

aggravating and mitigating factors that existed and determined that: 

 

12. With regards to culpability the Tribunal determined that Mr Hughes (a) acted 

mistakenly as opposed to intentionally, (b) placed too heavy a reliance upon what 

appeared to be bulk processing of conveyancing matters relating to Taylor Wimpey, (c) 

demonstrably lacked attention to detail, (d) was directly in control in that he had 

conduct of the conveyancing matters and (e) was experienced at the material time, 5 

years qualified at the start of the misconduct and 12 years qualified at the end. The 

Tribunal therefore found that Mr Hughes was solely culpable. 

 

13. The full extent of direct harm caused by Mr Hughes’ misconduct was not known given 

the extant parallel civil proceedings arising out of his misconduct. It was known that 

115 clients had been detrimentally impacted by the erroneous advice given by 

Mr Hughes which led to litigation, and the attendant stress/expense that entails, which 

would not have been necessary were it not for Mr Hughes’ misconduct. Claims had 

been made to insurers and to the Solicitors Compensation Fund which consequentially 

caused harm to the reputation of the profession. 

 

14. The Tribunal found that there were aggravating features in that the mistake was 

repeated over a protracted period and further that Mr Hughes knew or ought to have 

known that inattention to detail could result in a material breach of his professional 

obligations and duties. 
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15. The Tribunal considered there to be features which mitigated  against the misconduct 

namely that Mr Hughes; (a) made open and frank admissions to the Firm, the Applicant 

and the Tribunal from receipt of Client K’s complaint, (b) cooperated with the Firm’s 

investigation, the Applicant’s investigation and the Tribunal proceedings and (c) 

demonstrated genuine insight and acceptance of accountability. 

 

16. Weighing all of those factors in the balance, The Tribunal assessed the admitted 

misconduct as “very serious”. In applying the Tribunal’s Guidance Note on Sanctions, 

“very serious” misconduct could be met with a Level 3 fine. The proposed agreed fine 

of £15,000 fell within that category. The Tribunal therefore determined that the sanction 

advanced jointly by the parties was appropriate and proportionate to the admitted 

misconduct and approved the same. 

 

Costs 

 

17. The Tribunal took no issue with the supervision costs in the sum of £1,350.00 claimed 

by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. The Tribunal was, however, concerned at the 

level of costs claimed by Capsticks LLP on behalf of the Applicant. £10,000.00 plus 

VAT for a case in which the Respondent made full admissions and had cooperated fully 

appeared to the Tribunal to be rather high. However, it noted that Mr Hughes had agreed 

to pay that sum and therefore approved the same. 

 

Statement of Full Order 

 

18. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, DAVID CARTER HUGHES, solicitor, do 

pay a fine of £15,000.00, such penalty to be forfeit to Her Majesty the Queen, and it 

further Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry 

fixed in the sum of £13,350.00. 

 

Dated this 18th day of August 2022 

On behalf of the Tribunal 

 
 

J P Davies 

Chair 

 

 

 

JUDGMENT FILED WITH THE LAW SOCIETY 

  18 AUG 2022 
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Mark Rogers (Partner, Capsticks Solicitors LLP)
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